Ofﬁ(?.n:: of Edtl(?.aiimuﬂ Asaesmnent

Research and Assessment

Gillmore, G.M. Grades. OEA Research Notes, N-95-3, 1995.

Table 1. Average grade given

Academic Unit

TOTAL
Architecture
Architecture
Building Construction
L andscape Architecture
A & S-- Arts
Art
Art History
Dance
Drama
Music
Music Applied
A & S-- Humanities
Comparative Literature
Chinese
Japanese
Classics
English
German
Linguistics
Near East Lang. & Civ.
French
[talian
Romance Linguistics
Spanish

100
3.01

3.12

3.52

3.73
3.20
3.20
3.64

3.12

2.76

3.28

2.97

3.38

331
3.07

311

200
311

2.95

3.45
2.96
3.63
3.54
3.66
3.77

351
3.52
294
3.06
331
331
3.00
351
3.25
3.26

3.17

300
3.20

3.04
3.18
3.29

3.62
2.95
3.67
3.35
3.26
3.71

343
3.54
3.17
3.34
3.30
3.38
381
3.65
3.47
3.58

3.26

400
3.35

3.32
2.98
3.40

3.70
331
3.67
3.47
3.65
3.87

351
3.39
3.60
3.20
3.66
3.47
3.50
3.78
3.57
3.76
3.27
3.39

500
3.66

351
3.25
3.63

3.84
3.86
3.93
3.80
381
3.84

391
3.76
3.92

3.90
3.78
3.88
3.83
3.86
3.72
3.87
3.87

Course Level

Within

3.26

3.29
3.01
3.37

3.44
3.35
3.62
342
3.58
3.65

3.50
3.35
3.22
3.82
3.35
343
3.76
3.76
3.45
3.77
3.38
3.30

Grades Given

Outside

3.18

331
2.97
3.19

3.04
3.27
3.01
3.05
3.03
3.05

3.29
3.01
3.22
3.53
3.19
3.34
3.30
3.30
3.23
3.46
3.22
3.27

Major

Diff.
0.08

-0.02
0.04
0.18

0.40
0.08
0.61
0.37
0.55
0.60

021
0.34
0.00
0.29
0.16
0.09
0.46
0.46
0.22
031
0.16
0.03
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Swedish
Russian

Speech Communication

A & S-- Science
Astronomy
Atmospheric Sciences
Biology
Botany
Chemistry
Geological Sciences
Mathematics
Physics
Psychology
Speech & Hearing Sci.
Statistics
Zoology

A & S-- Socia Science
American Ethnic Stud.
Communications
Anthropology
Economics
International Studies
Geography
History
Philosophy
Political Science
Society & Justice
Sociology
Women Studies

Business
Accounting
Business

Engineering
General
Technical Commun.
Aero & Astro
Chemical
Civil
Electrical

3.02
3.00
3.13

2.83
2.86
2.92
3.02
2.78
3.25
2.73
2.92
2.82
3.42

2.75

3.24

3.30
2.68
3.32
2.93
2.89
2.88
3.09

3.19

3.00

3.67
321
3.23

3.32

2.73
3.25
3.02
3.03

291
3.06
3.44
2.97
2.65

3.19
3.07
3.16
2.93
3.24
291
3.00
291
3.06

3.08
3.30

2.89
3.08

3.06

2.94

3.70
3.37
3.36

2.96
3.00
3.87
3.28
3.02
3.08
2.83
3.17
3.34
3.26
3.28
3.29

3.76
3.36
3.42
2.99
331
3.13
2.93
3.12
3.19
3.29
2.96
3.45

3.12
3.28

3.22
3.62
2.99
2.98
3.05
3.19

3.52
3.34

3.44
3.09
3.20
3.54
3.04
3.54
2.98
3.67
351
3.48
3.27
311

3.63
3.46
3.47
3.16
3.45
3.34
3.07
3.19
3.28
3.54
3.29
3.79

3.33
3.40

3.64
3.48
3.22
3.15
3.19
3.33

3.86
3.86

3.83
351
3.65
3.85
3.53
3.68
3.76
3.49
3.80
3.72
3.52
3.86

3.87
3.79
3.57
3.68
3.71
3.81
3.48
3.73

3.76
3.65

3.55
3.59

3.74
3.44
3.62
3.61
3.64

3.77
3.37
3.34

3.26
3.06
281
3.38
3.07
3.13
2.75
3.16
3.39
3.38
3.20
3.01

3.34
3.44
3.40
3.15
351
311
3.06
3.15
3.19
3.54
3.08
3.60

3.23

331
3.09
3.07
3.08
3.18

3.68
3.39
3.03

3.06
321
311
3.18
3.20
2.90
3.14
3.10
3.28
3.19
2.97
3.04

2.76
3.26
3.26
3.26
3.38
2.93
3.23
3.29
3.12
3.15
3.10
3.46

3.38

3.02
3.20
3.32
3.38
3.09

0.09
-0.02
0.31

0.20
-0.15
-0.30

0.20
-0.13
0.23
-0.39
0.06
011
0.19
0.23
-0.03

0.58
0.18
0.14
-0.11
0.13
0.18
-0.17
-0.14
0.07
0.39
-0.02
0.14

-0.15

0.29
-0.11
-0.25
-0.30

0.09



Computer Science
Industrial
M echanical
Material Science

Ocean & Fisheries Sciences
Fisheries
Oceanography

Forestry
General
Ecosystem Science
Forest Resources Mgmt
Forest Management
Forest Mgmt & Engr
Pulp & Paper Science
Urban Forestry

Social Work

Nursing

Pharmacy

Environmental Health

3.01

3.06
2.97

311

3.10
3.08

2.99
3.46

321

3.77

3.33
3.36
3.09
3.12

2.95
2.60

3.14
2.97
3.27
2.89
3.48
3.38
3.50
3.72
3.46
3.32

3.36
3.40
3.32
311

3.42
3.27

3.55
3.33
3.28
3.24
3.49
3.57
3.67
3.71
3.34
3.40

3.70
3.79
3.53
3.38

3.76
3.66

391
3.78
3.80
3.90
3.78
3.76
4.00
3.83
3.81
3.49
3.67

3.39
3.36
3.18
3.08

3.18
3.16

3.23
3.28
3.14
2.97
3.45
3.42
3.65
3.72
3.48
3.35

3.45
3.04
3.05
2.76

2.82
3.01

3.19
3.09
2.74
2.73
3.02
2.87
3.15

2.97
2.70

-0.06
0.32
0.13
0.32

0.36
0.15

0.04
0.19
0.40
0.24
0.43
0.55
0.50

0.51
0.65
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