

Gillmore, G.M. *Grades*. OEA Research Notes, N-95-3, 1995.

Table 1. Average grade given

Academic Unit	Course Level					Grades Given Major		
	100	200	300	400	500	Within	Outside	Diff.
TOTAL	3.01	3.11	3.20	3.35	3.66	3.26	3.18	0.08
Architecture								
Architecture	3.12	2.95	3.04	3.32	3.51	3.29	3.31	-0.02
Building Construction			3.18	2.98	3.25	3.01	2.97	0.04
Landscape Architecture			3.29	3.40	3.63	3.37	3.19	0.18
A & S -- Arts								
Art	3.52	3.45	3.62	3.70	3.84	3.44	3.04	0.40
Art History		2.96	2.95	3.31	3.86	3.35	3.27	0.08
Dance	3.73	3.63	3.67	3.67	3.93	3.62	3.01	0.61
Drama	3.20	3.54	3.35	3.47	3.80	3.42	3.05	0.37
Music	3.20	3.66	3.26	3.65	3.81	3.58	3.03	0.55
Music Applied	3.64	3.77	3.71	3.87	3.84	3.65	3.05	0.60
A & S -- Humanities								
Comparative Literature		3.51	3.43	3.51	3.91	3.50	3.29	0.21
Chinese	3.12	3.52	3.54	3.39	3.76	3.35	3.01	0.34
Japanese	2.76	2.94	3.17	3.60	3.92	3.22	3.22	0.00
Classics		3.06	3.34	3.20		3.82	3.53	0.29
English	3.28	3.31	3.30	3.66	3.90	3.35	3.19	0.16
German	2.97	3.31	3.38	3.47	3.78	3.43	3.34	0.09
Linguistics	3.38	3.00	3.81	3.50	3.88	3.76	3.30	0.46
Near East Lang. & Civ.		3.51	3.65	3.78	3.83	3.76	3.30	0.46
French	3.31	3.25	3.47	3.57	3.86	3.45	3.23	0.22
Italian	3.07	3.26	3.58	3.76	3.72	3.77	3.46	0.31
Romance Linguistics				3.27	3.87	3.38	3.22	0.16
Spanish	3.11	3.17	3.26	3.39	3.87	3.30	3.27	0.03

Swedish	3.02	3.67	3.70			3.77	3.68	0.09
Russian	3.00	3.21	3.37	3.52	3.86	3.37	3.39	-0.02
Speech Communication	3.13	3.23	3.36	3.34	3.86	3.34	3.03	0.31
A & S -- Science								
Astronomy	2.83	3.32	2.96	3.44	3.83	3.26	3.06	0.20
Atmospheric Sciences	2.86		3.00	3.09	3.51	3.06	3.21	-0.15
Biology	2.92	2.73	3.87	3.20	3.65	2.81	3.11	-0.30
Botany	3.02	3.25	3.28	3.54	3.85	3.38	3.18	0.20
Chemistry	2.78	3.02	3.02	3.04	3.53	3.07	3.20	-0.13
Geological Sciences	3.25	3.03	3.08	3.54	3.68	3.13	2.90	0.23
Mathematics	2.73		2.83	2.98	3.76	2.75	3.14	-0.39
Physics	2.92	2.91	3.17	3.67	3.49	3.16	3.10	0.06
Psychology	2.82	3.06	3.34	3.51	3.80	3.39	3.28	0.11
Speech & Hearing Sci.	3.42	3.44	3.26	3.48	3.72	3.38	3.19	0.19
Statistics		2.97	3.28	3.27	3.52	3.20	2.97	0.23
Zoology	2.75	2.65	3.29	3.11	3.86	3.01	3.04	-0.03
A & S -- Social Science								
American Ethnic Stud.	3.24	3.19	3.76	3.63		3.34	2.76	0.58
Communications		3.07	3.36	3.46	3.87	3.44	3.26	0.18
Anthropology	3.30	3.16	3.42	3.47	3.79	3.40	3.26	0.14
Economics	2.68	2.93	2.99	3.16	3.57	3.15	3.26	-0.11
International Studies	3.32	3.24	3.31	3.45	3.68	3.51	3.38	0.13
Geography	2.93	2.91	3.13	3.34	3.71	3.11	2.93	0.18
History	2.89	3.00	2.93	3.07	3.81	3.06	3.23	-0.17
Philosophy	2.88	2.91	3.12	3.19	3.48	3.15	3.29	-0.14
Political Science	3.09	3.06	3.19	3.28	3.73	3.19	3.12	0.07
Society & Justice			3.29	3.54		3.54	3.15	0.39
Sociology	3.19	3.08	2.96	3.29	3.76	3.08	3.10	-0.02
Women Studies		3.30	3.45	3.79	3.65	3.60	3.46	0.14
Business								
Accounting		2.89	3.12	3.33	3.55	3.23	3.38	-0.15
Business		3.08	3.28	3.40	3.59			
Engineering								
General	3.00	3.06	3.22	3.64				
Technical Commun.			3.62	3.48	3.74	3.31	3.02	0.29
Aero & Astro			2.99	3.22	3.44	3.09	3.20	-0.11
Chemical			2.98	3.15	3.62	3.07	3.32	-0.25
Civil			3.05	3.19	3.61	3.08	3.38	-0.30
Electrical		2.94	3.19	3.33	3.64	3.18	3.09	0.09

Computer Science	3.01		3.33	3.36	3.70	3.39	3.45	-0.06
Industrial			3.36	3.40	3.79	3.36	3.04	0.32
Mechanical			3.09	3.32	3.53	3.18	3.05	0.13
Material Science			3.12	3.11	3.38	3.08	2.76	0.32
Ocean & Fisheries Sciences								
Fisheries	3.06	3.10	2.95	3.42	3.76	3.18	2.82	0.36
Oceanography	2.97	3.08	2.60	3.27	3.66	3.16	3.01	0.15
Forestry								
General	3.11				3.91			
Ecosystem Science		2.99	3.14	3.55	3.78	3.23	3.19	0.04
Forest Resources Mgmt		3.46	2.97	3.33	3.80	3.28	3.09	0.19
Forest Management			3.27	3.28	3.90	3.14	2.74	0.40
Forest Mgmt & Engr			2.89	3.24	3.78	2.97	2.73	0.24
Pulp & Paper Science			3.48	3.49	3.76	3.45	3.02	0.43
Urban Forestry		3.21	3.38	3.57	4.00	3.42	2.87	0.55
Social Work			3.50	3.67	3.83	3.65	3.15	0.50
Nursing		3.77	3.72	3.71	3.81	3.72		
Pharmacy			3.46	3.34	3.49	3.48	2.97	0.51
Environmental Health			3.32	3.40	3.67	3.35	2.70	0.65